

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

C. MCCADDEN, by his next friend,
CHRYSYAL MCCADDEN

Case No. 2:18-cv-12377-DPH-MKM
Hon. Denise Page Hood

Plaintiff,

v

CITY OF FLINT, et al.,

Defendants.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Jonathan R. Marko (P72450)
Marko Law, PLC
645 Griswold Street, Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-5555/Fax (313) 965-5556
jon@ernstmarkolaw.com

John Mark Finnegan (P68050)
Heberle & Finnegan
2580 Craig Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48130
(734) 302-3233
jmarkfinnegan@comcast.net

Mark P. Fancher (P56223)
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6822
mfancher@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org

*Attorney for City of Flint and Chief
Timothy Johnson*

William Y. Kim (P76411)
City of Flint Department of Law
1101 S. Saginaw St., 3rd Floor
Flint, MI 48502
(810) 766-7146
wkim@cityofflint.com

Attorney for Terrence Walker

Michael W. Edmunds (P55748)
Gault Davison, PC
8455 S. Saginaw St., Ste. 2
Grand Blanc, Michigan 48439
(810) 234-3633
medmunds@edmundslawoffice.com

Susan Mizner*
Claudia Center*
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0762
center@aclu.org
smizner@aclu.org
*Applications for admission
forthcoming

*Attorneys for Flint & Genesee
Chamber of Commerce*
Joseph A. Starr (P47253)
Ryan J. Koss (P79893)
Starr, Butler, Alexopoulos, & Stoner
PLLC
20700 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 290
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 554-2700
jstarr@starrbutler.com
rkoss@starrbutler.com

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CITY DEFENDANTS’
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

Controlling Authority Supporting Motion iv
Table of Authoritiesv
I. Introduction1
II. Analysis1
 A. The Flint Police Department is not in any way a separate legal entity from
 the City of Flint.....1
 B. McCadden has failed to plausibly allege an unconstitutional City policy
 justifying *Monell* liability2
 C. McCadden’s ADA, Rehabilitation Act, and PWDCRA claims are
 inadequately pled against the City of Flint.....5
III. Conclusion7

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY SUPPORTING MOTION

Movants rely primarily upon the following most controlling or persuasive authority in support of this motion:

Anderson v. City of Blue Ash, 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....1

Burgess v. Fischer, 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)4, 5

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....4

Tucker v. Tennessee, 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008).....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Blue Ash, 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....1

Burgess v. Fischer, 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013)4, 5

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....4

Doe v. Claiborne Cty., 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)2

Donald v. Sybra, Inc., 667 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2012)7

Gohl v. Livonia Pub. Sch. Sch. Dist., 836 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2016)7

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989)4

McPherson v. Fitzpatrick, 63 Mich. App. 461, 234 N.W.2d 566 (1975).....2

Tucker v. Tennessee, 539 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2008)6

Statutes

Flint City Charter, §4-2032

Flint Code of Ord., §2-75 *et seq*2

Flint Code of Ord., §2-76.....2

Flint Code of Ord., §2-78.....2

Flint Code of Ord., §2-79.....2

MCL §28.601 *et seq*.....5

Rules

Mich. Admin. Code R28.14101 *et seq.*.....5
